### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Evan J. Cost	10/29/2007
Peter Bullard	10/30/2007
Robert Martin	10/29/2007

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MEI, Inc.
Street Address:	1301 Wilson Drive
City:	West Chester
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19380

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12446822

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 765-5070

Email: borodach@fr.com

Correspondent Name: Samuel Borodach

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	07703-0449US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paula T. Romeo

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=077030449US1assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023347 FRAME: 0476 source=077030449US1assignment#page2.tif source=077030449US1assignment#page3.tif source=077030449US1assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023347 FRAME: 0477

Attorney Docket No.: 07703-449WO1/WCR0170

### **ASSIGNMENT**

For valuable consideration, we, Evan J. Cost of Audubon, PA; Peter Bullard of Schwenksville, PA; and Robert Martin of West Chester, PA; hereby assign to MEI, Inc., a corporation of <u>Delaware</u>, having a place of business at 1301 Wilson Drive, West Chester, PA 19380, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled CONTACTLESS SMARTCARD BEZEL, filed October 23, 2007, and assigned U.S. Serial Number PCT/US2007/082274, this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

Assignment Page 1 of 4

DATE:	29	Oct.	2007	
-------	----	------	------	--

EVAN J. COST

STATE OF <u>Pennsylvania</u>) ss. COUNTY OF <u>Chester</u>)

On <u>39.0c+.3007</u>, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of <u>Pennsylvania</u>, there personally appeared EVAN J. COST personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he acted, executed this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Cathy J. Learner Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
CATHY L LICIMIO
NOTORY PUBLIC
EAST GOSHEN TWP, CHESTER COUNTY
My Commission Expires Jul 24, 2011

DATE: 30 OCT 2007

PETER BULLARD

STATE OF DE MISYLVAMIA)

SS.

COUNTY OF MENT GOMENTY) Chester

On 30 Oct 2007, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of Penns I vanica there personally appeared PETER BULLARD personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he acted, executed this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Catty L. Licus Notary Public

MODARIAL MAL CARRY & LICHID Molery Public SAST GORNEN TWIT CHESTER COUNTY My Commission Expires Jul 24, 2011

DATE: 29 Oct 2007	Const Max
	ROBERT MARTIN

STATE OF <u>Pennsylvania</u>) ss.

On 2001. Dod. 2007, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of Pennsylvania, there personally appeared ROBERT MARTIN personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he acted, executed this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Cathy J. Lucium Notary Public

> NOMINAL SEAL CARNY L LICEND Holory Public SANT COMMEN THE CHESTER COUNTY My Commission Expires Ad 24, 2011

30373256.doc

**RECORDED: 10/08/2009**